
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Fraser, Gunnell, 

Looker, Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2011 (re-convened from 7 June 2011) 
 

Time: 6:30 pm  
 

Venue: Brierley Room, York Explore 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Monday 20 June 2011, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Thursday 23 June 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding of the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 6 (Kent 
Street Site - Disposal) on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to the business and financial affairs of 
particular persons.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Executive, held on 26 April 2011. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
a matter within the Cabinet’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 20 June 2011. 
 

5. Forward Plan   (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

6. Kent Street Site - Disposal   (Pages 11 - 24) 
 This report seeks approval to sell the former Kent Street coach 

park site to the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 

7. Local Development Framework    
 The Cabinet Member for City Strategy will seek Cabinet’s support 

that a recommendation be made to Council to amend the 
provision for housing growth contained in the submission draft of 
the core strategy to an average of 800 dwellings per annum, 
along with other textual amendments.  In support of that 
recommendation, the Cabinet Member will ask that the Director 
of City Strategy be instructed to prepare a report for Council 
highlighting the implications of these changes, along with an 
amended Core Strategy document, and arrange for briefings for 
Members. 
 
 
 



 
8. Media Protocol   (Pages 25 - 40) 
 This report proposes a change to the existing Media Protocol to 

ensure that communication of Council policies and activities is 
open and transparent and that there is clear accountability for 
all Council decision making. 
Please note that this report has been added to the agenda as 
an urgent item on 17 June 2011. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027  
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no
[...]
cillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out of 47).  Any 
3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a published 
Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still 
discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will set out its views 
for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management Committee 
(SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its recommendations to the next 
scheduled Cabinet meeting in the following week, where a final decision on the 
‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 26 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BOYCE   

 
197. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

198. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 April 

2011 and the Executive (Calling In) meeting held on 5 April 
2011 be approved and signed as a correct record of each 
meeting. 

 
 

199. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

200. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

201. FINAL REPORT ARISING FROM CARERS' REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the Carers’ 
Review Task Group, set up by the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
with the aim of raising awareness of carers in York and improving access 
to information for carers.  Cllr Boyce, as Chair of the Committee and the 
Task Group, was in attendance to present the report. 
  
The recommendations arising from the Task Group’s review were set out 
in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the cover report.  The implications of accepting 
the recommendations were outlined in paragraphs 11 to 13.  The Group’s 
final report had been circulated separately to Members as an A5 booklet 
and made available on the Council’s website.   

Agenda Item 3Page 3



  
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the following be agreed as the Executive’s response to 

the recommendations of the Carers’ Review Task Group: 
 

Task Group Recommendation Executive Comments 
a) That health commissioners and 
providers ensure that there is greater 
consistency around how carers are 
identified and once identified their 
needs addressed. This would need to 
include: 

• Training in carer awareness for 
all health professionals and 
allied staff 

• That the hospital looks at 
extending the innovative 
approaches they have been 
piloting and embedding these 
into standard practices for all 
admissions and discharges 

• That a written report be provided 
to the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on a six 
monthly basis in relation to 
quality indicators that are being 
monitored in respect of carers. 

Agree subject to assessment of 
training budgets, and accepting 
that the council can advise the 
Hospit
[...]
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the 

recommendations of the Task Group and to recognise, and 
encourage awareness of, the work carried out by carers in 
York, including young carers. 

 
Action Required  
a) Advise Hospital Trust accordingly and schedule 6-monthly 
reports on Health Overview & Scrutiny forward plan  
b) Take action to identify areas for provision of further 
information and training, as agreed.  
c) Begin review of Equalities Framework and look at 
appointing carer representative to the EAG.  
d) Take action to ensure provision of guidance for carers, as 
agreed.  
e) Take action to develop a clear pathway for an integrated 
approach to assessment, as agreed.  
f) Schedule annual updates for the Executive Member and 
Health Scrutiny Committee on forward plan.   
 
 

 
KC  
 
FP 
  
EC  
 
KC  
 
AB  
 
FP  

 

Page 5



202. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Working Group meeting held on 14 March 
2011. 
 
In particular, Members were asked to consider the following 
recommendations contained in Minute 40 of the draft minutes at Annex A 
to the report (Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update): 
 

(i) That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposed 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, included as Annex A to the 
report, for publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base, subject to the comments made by 
the LDF Working Group and the circulated table of suggested 
changes provided by Councillor Moore. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to the Executive that the making of any 

other necessary changes arising from the recommendation of 
the LDF Working Group prior to its publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base be delegated to 
the Director of City Strategy in consultation with the Executive 
Member for City Strategy. 

 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted and that the specific 

recommendations made by the Local Development 
Framework Working Group, including the amendments 
referred to in paragraph 6 of the report, be approved. 1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups, and for 
the reasons set out in Minute 40 of the LDF Working Group 
minutes at Annex A to the report. 

 
Action Required  
1. Make agreed amendments to the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment and publish as part of LDF evidence base.   
 

 
MG  

 
203. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the fact that this would be the last meeting of 
the Executive in the current 4-year cycle.   
 
He thanked the Executive Members for their work over this period and 
noted the progress made during this time, including the high assessment 
ratings achieved by the Council’s Children’s Services and Adult Social 
Services, York’s success in Britain in Bloom, the start of work on the new 
Headquarters building and the imminent re-opening of the Barbican.   
 

Page 6



The Chair also extended particular thanks to Cllr Moore, the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services, who would be standing down on 5 May. 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet Meeting 7 June 2011  
 
FORWARD PLAN (as at 13 May 2011) 
 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Cabinet Meeting on 5 July 2011 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Performance and Finance Year End Report 2010/11 
 

Purpose of report: To report the final progress against performance indicators and 
the financial outturn highlighted in the report.  
 
Members are asked to: Consider and note the issues highlighted in the report. 
 

Pete Lowe/ 
Debbie Mitchell/ 
Andrew Crookham 

Cabinet Member  for 
Corporate Services 

Review of Cit
[...]
 the Decision 
Session in June was to allow the response to encompass schools’ views. This item 
will now be considered by the Executive on 6 September 2011 due to having to wait 
for the Education Bill to receive Royal Assent. 
 

Pete Dwyer Cabinet Member for 
Education,Children and 
Young People’s Services  

 

P
age 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 7th June 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Asset Management 

 

Kent Street Site - Disposal 

        Summary 

1. This report seeks approval to sell the former Kent Street coach park site  
(the Site) to the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (NYF&RS). 

 Background 

2 Coach parking facilities are now available at St George’s Place and 
Clarence Street car parks and consequently the Site is surplus to the 
council’s service requirements.  The location of the 0.36 hectares (0.9 
acres) site is shown verged black on the attached plan as Annex 1. 

3 The council exchanged contracts to sell the Site to a property company 
Indomito Properties in 2007, and the developer subsequently obtained 
planning permission to construct a 108 bedroom hotel with bar and 
restaurant facilities.  However, the developer was unable to secure funding 
to buy the Site, so the council terminated the contract in April 2009.  

4 In September 2009, following advice received from consultant surveyors, 
the Site was offered as an optional bid in connection with the leasehold 
disposal of the Barbican Auditorium.  The final tender accepted from the 
preferred bidder SMG UK Limited in September 2010 however, did not 
include an offer to purchase the Site. 

5       Information 

          In September 2010, NYF&RS wrote to the council to register their interest 
in acquiring the Site and requested negotiations in order to reach a ‘subject 
to contract’ heads of terms agreement. The request was based on 
NYF&RS’s view that the Clifford Street fire station is situated in an outdated 
building, is too small, has inadequat
[...]
 categorised as an off-
market sale and to comply with the statutory ‘best consideration’ rules a 
valuation report was commissioned from King Sturge to in order provide a 
current market value of the site.  Details of the valuation are included as 
Confidential Annex 2. 

         Consultation  

9. There has been no consultation with any members on the negotiations with 
the NYF&RS.  As reported above NYF&RS have carried a 12 week citywide 
consultation exercise and there have been a number of reports on the 
project in the local media. 

Options  

 11.      The options available to the Cabinet are: 
 

a) Sell the Site to NYF&RS for a proposed fire station. 
b) Put the Site on the open market for sale by informal tender. 
c) Do nothing and wait for an improvement in property values 

before putting the site on the market for sale. 
 
         Analysis of Options 
 
12.   Option a) – The Site is vacant and is surplus to the council’s requirements 

and therefore is under-utilised for a well located off-centre site, in that it is 

Page 12



 

not creating employment opportunities or adding to the economy of the city.  
If the Site was sold it would realise a significant capital sum, thus 
maximising the potential of the property asset, and the receipt would be 
used to support the capital programme.  There is a general understanding 
that assets and/or assistance should be provided between public bodies in 
order to promote better public services. 

 
        Option b) – If the Site was placed on the open market it would attract bids, 

it is almost certain that Indomito Properties would repeat their bid included 
at Annex 2.  Otherwise, the same advantages would be created as in 
Option a), although arguably, a hotel development would create more 
employment opportunities and be a greater income generator for other parts 
of the city’s economy. 

          

         Option c) – The price offered by the NYF&RS is above the King Sturge 
current market valuation of the Site and matches the figure the council 
intended to sell the Site in 2007, this at a time before the country’s economy 
went into recession.  There have been very few hotel transactions in the 
North of England over the past year due to lack of debt finance being 
available to the property development market.  Should the debt finance 
market improve and banks become more willing to lend at higher loan to 
value levels, the values per bedroom for hotel sites might improve to 2007 
levels, but most property experts believe it will some considerable time 
before residual bedroom values increase beyond that point. 

Corporate Priorities 

13.     The Healthy City theme of the Council’s Corporate Strategy supports 
improvement to the wellbeing of York's residents; a new fire station with 
improved facilities should improve the efficiency of the service and this 
should be advantageous to York’s residents.  

 

Implications 

Finance 

14.     The sale of the former Kent Street coach park site will realise the value of 
the capital receipt as previously reported to Members.  It exceeds the 
current market valuation for the site provided by King Sturge and matches 
the valuation estimated in 2007 prior to the property market falling, in the 
time of economic recession. 

15.    The capital receipt will be used to support the capital programme in 2011/12 
which has already been included in the 5 year forecast approved by Council 
as part of the Capital Programme 2011/12 to 2015/16.   

Legal 

16. Legal implications are as set out in the report. 

 

Page 13



 

Property 

17.      Property implications are as set out in the report 

         Human Resources 

18.   There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, or Information    
Technology implications. 

Risk Management 

19.     Following an exchange of contracts with NYF&RS, completion will be 
subject to the Buyer obtaining a satisfactory planning permission.  The main 
risk in not achieving a sale and the council receiving the proposed capital 
receipt would be the failure by NYF&RS to obtain planning permission for 
the new fire station.  

20. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been 
assessed at less than 16, this means that the risk need only to be 
monitored. 

           Next Step 

21.      If the recommendation is approved the next step is to exchange contracts.  
Cabinet  is asked to delegate authority to the Director of City Strategy in 
consultation with Head of Legal Service to conclude the contract.  The aim 
will be to complete the exchange by the end of August. 

                                                   

Recommendation 

22.      Members are asked to consider the following: 

         Approve Option a), that the freehold interest in the Kent Street site be sold 
to North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service based on the terms and 
conditions that are contained in the report, and to delegate authority to the 
Director of City Strategy in consultation with Head of Legal Service to 
conclude the sale. 

         Reason: To ensure the development potential of the site is utilised, that a 
satisfactory capital receipt is obtained to support the capital programme and 
to assist another local public authority to achieve its service objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
John Urwin  
 
Property Manager 
City Strategy  
 
Tel No 07827823663 
 

 

Roger Ranson  
Assistant Director of Economy and Asset 
Management 
 
Report Approved √ Date 26/5/11 

 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Louise Branford-White -Technical Finance 
Manager 
 

Wards Affected:   
 

All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1 - A plan showing the location of the site. 
Annex 2 - Confidential - A summary of the Heads of Terms agreement with 
NYF&RS and the market valuation of the Site provided by King Sturge. 
Annex 3 - Confidential - A summary of an offer received from Indominito 
Properties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

Page 16



/
SCALE 1:1,250

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
City of York Council 100020818

Drawing No.Originating Group:

DRAWN BY: DATE:

E01321_2Property Services

GR 5/5/2011

Property Services

ANNEX 1

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet 

 
21st June 2011 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council  

 
 

Media Protocol 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report proposes a change to the existing Media Protocol to ensure 

that communication of Council policies and activities is open and 
transparent and that there is clear accountability for all Council decision 
making. 

 
Background 
 
2. The existing Media Protocol was enshrined in the constitution at the 

beginning of the previous administration in 2003. It prohibited members 
from being quoted in press releases which relate to the policies and 
activities of the Council. Instead, officers or unnamed spokespeople have 
been quoted when setting out the decisions taken by elected members. 
 

Proposal 
 

3. A review has been undertaken of media protocols in use in other local 
authorities. This has revealed that City of York is unique in not using 
quotes from elected members. Common practice throughout the country 
is to name elected members in communications about the work of the 
Council. 
 

4. This position is inconsistent with a modern, open, democratically elected 
organisation which promotes accountability and transparency.  
[...]
icate who is responsible for Council decisions, 
fails to hold elected Members to account for their decisions and could lead to 
misunderstandings which in turn could lead to reputational damage. The 
revisions included in this report mitigate this risk 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 
 
a) Recommend the revised Media Protocol to Council on June 30th  2011 

Page 26



Reason: To ensure greater transparency and accountability  
 

b) To recommend to Council the removal of the Media Protocol from the 
constitution. 
Reason:  To ensure that future practical amendments can be made to the 
policy without disproportionate bureaucratic decision making. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member responsible for the 
report: 

Author’s name Tracey 
Carter 
Title AD - OCE 
Dept Name OCE 
Tel No.553419 

Cllr. James Alexander 
Council Leader 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 18th June 

2011  
 
Legal advice – Andrew Docherty – AD Governance and ICT 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Revised Media Protocol 
 
  
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Media Protocol 
June 2011 

 
 
 

Page 29



 
Table of Contents 

1.  Introduction ............................................................................................................... 3 

2. Legal context ............................................................................................................... 3 

3. City of York Council’s approach to publicity ............................................................. 3 

4. The media .................................................................................................................... 4 

5. Identifying newsworthy items ..................................................................................... 5 

6. Handling media enquiries ...
[...]
oved Submission draft Core Strategy. This will include 
increasing the housing requirement to 800 dwellings per annum (in 
accordance with the evidence base) which may to lead to some 
expansion of the main urban area. Within this approach however it is 
important that brownfield highly accessible sites continue to be 
prioritised and the City’s historic character and setting continues to be 
protected.  

• Given the issues highlighted in the evidence produced regarding the 
Article 4 Direction exploring students and local housing supply it is 
important that the University of York and other Higher Education 
institutions take more responsibility for providing the necessary levels 
of extra student accommodation arising from their expansion.  

• Government benefit changes will also impact on the demand for young 
persons single accommodation and I have been examining with 
officers whether some potential high density sites in suitable locations 
can be identified for these purposes. This would obviously help to 
reduce pressures on the wider housing market and family 
accommodation. 

• Whilst it seems appropriate to continue to include some allowance for 
very small windfall sites it should be ensured that this doesn’t come at 
the expense of conversions of small properties and other starter homes 
and given government guidance on windfalls, reducing the plan’s 
reliance on them  

• To promote sustainability and minimise land take allow for increased 
densities in highly accessible and well locally serviced locations. 

• Additionally need to take into account the emerging picture on the York 
Central in terms of developable area and ensuring the City Centre’s 
key role is protected and complimented. 

• To avoid undermining the critical mass for public transport services, 
reinstatement of part of the previously proposed employment site North 
of Monks Cross will ensure we have a good site for any significant 
future inward employment investment and built criti

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 21 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), FRASER, 
GUNNELL, LOOKER, MERRETT, POTTER (IN 
ATTENDANCE FOR AGENDA ITEMS 8 AND 9) AND 
SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR CRISP 
 
COUNCILLORS KING, TAYLOR, WARTERS AND 
WATSON 

 
 

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

1. CHAIRS WELCOME  
 
Councillor Alexander welcomed everyone in attendance to the first Cabinet 
meeting under the new administration. He confirmed that, in future, all 
reports would be written by Cabinet members to provide clear 
accountability for all decision-making.   
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillors Merrett and Simpson-Laing withdrew from the meeting for 
agenda item 6 (Kent Street Site – Disposal), under the provisions of the 
Planning Code of Good Practice as members of the Planning Committee 
and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  
 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 to Agenda Item 5 
(Kent Street Site – Disposal), on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of particular persons, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 
 



4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Executive meeting, held on 26 

April 2011, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and two requests 
to speak, from Members of Council.   
 
Mr A Cossins of Indominito Properties spoke in relation to the Kent Street 
Site – Disposal (agenda item 6). He confirmed his company’s involvement 
in the site for in excess of five years during which they had secured 
detailed planning consent for a hotel. He pointed out that his firm were in 
advanced negotiations with a hotel chain to provide quality hotel 
accommodation. Support for this had been received from the adjacent 
Barbican Centre. He therefore requested Members to accept their bid and 
scheme for the site which would provide a significant addition to York’s 
hospitality and employment offer. 
 
Councillor Warters questioned details of the disposal of the Kent Street site 
in relation to planning. The Assistant Director, Governance and IT 
confirmed that he would reply to the query in writing. 
 
Councillor Taylor raised concerns in relation sale of the Kent Street site 
and to the relocation of the Fire Station. He pointed out that reduced cover 
could put York’s heritage buildings and lives at risk with the added 
reputational risk to the economy. He requested Cabinet to either refuse to 
sell the site, defer their decision pending the Fire Authority meeting the 
following day or agree the sale with the caveat that two full time engines 
and a turntable ladder were based at the station.    
 
Councillor Warters also spoke in relation to the Local Development 
Framework (agenda item 7). He questioned why this recommendation had 
not been to the Local Development Framework Working Group and 
expressed concerns at the apparent lack of public consultation. The City 
Strategy Cabinet Member confirmed that Officer’s were still working on 
details in the Core Strategy Submission however the public would be given 
the opportunity to make representations following Officer’s final revisions. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. Officers confirmed that since the agenda had first been 
published the Forward Plan had been updated and the current list of items 
for these meetings was viewable on the Council’s website. 
 
 



7. KENT STREET SITE - DISPOSAL  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to sell the former 
Kent Street coach park site to the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(NYFRS). 
 
The site, shown edged in black on the plan at Annex 1 to the report, was 
surplus to the Council’s service requirements and had not been included in 
the final tender for the Barbican Auditorium.  NYFRS had expressed an 
interest in acquiring the site for construction of a new fire station to replace 
the inadequate building on Clifford Street. 
 

The Cabinet were asked to consider the following options: 
 

a) Sell the Site to NYF&RS for a proposed fire station. 
b) Put the Site on the open market for sale by informal 

tender. 
c) Do nothing and wait for an improvement in property 

values before putting the site on the market for sale. 
 
The Chair confirmed Cabinets concerns for the safety of residents and the 
historic city centre. He also referred to meetings held with Fire Brigade 
Unions in order to try and ensure adequate fire cover in the city. He 
pointed out that the best cover option for the city was not a Council 
decision however any changes agreed should be subject to review in 12 
months to ensure that there was no detriment to the city.    
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet agree Option a) to sell the freehold 

interest in the Kent Street site to North Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service based on the terms and 
conditions contained in the report and to delegate 
authority to the Director of City Strategy in consultation 
with the Head of Legal Service to conclude the sale. 1. 

 
REASON: To ensure the development potential of the site is 

utilised, that a satisfactory capital receipt is obtained to 
support the capital programme and to assist another 
local public authority to achieve its service objectives.  

 
Action Required  
1. Undertake arrangements for the sale of the site.   
 

 
AD, JU  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
Members considered a submission from the Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy that a recommendation be made to Council to amend the 
provision for housing growth contained in the submission draft of the Local 



Development Framework Core Strategy, together with other textual 
amendments. 
 
The Cabinet Member circulated a brief document at the meeting, which 
summarised proposed changes that Council would be asked to approve at 
their meeting on 30 June 2011 (This document has been attached as a 
late annex to the Cabinet agenda).  
 
Members expressed support for changes to the plan and in particular to 
the amendment to increase the housing requirement to 800 dwellings per 
annum, in accordance with the evidence base.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED:    i) That Council be requested to agree to amend 

the provision for housing growth contained in 
the submission draft of the Local Development 
Framework core strategy to an average of 800 
dwellings per annum, along with other textual 
amendments.  

 
ii) That the Director of City Strategy be requested 

to prepare a report for Council highlighting the 
implications of these changes, along with an 
amended Core Strategy document and to 
arrange briefings for Members. 1. 

 

iii) That the Director of City Strategy be also 
requested to include the points highlighted in 
the document circulated at the meeting into the 
revised Core Strategy document. 2. 

           (This document has been attached as a late 
annex to the Cabinet agenda). 

 
REASON: To ensure the Council submits a robust and 

sustainable LDF Core Strategy for the LDF 
period to 2029. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare report and submit to Council.  
2. Amend Strategy document to address the points 
highlighted in the circulated report.   
 

 
JR  
 
JR  

 
9. MEDIA PROTOCOL  

 
Consideration was given to a report which had been added to the agenda 
as an urgent item on 17 June 2011. The report proposed a change to the 
existing Media Protocol to ensure that communication of Council policies 
and activities were open and transparent giving clear accountability for all 
Council decision making.  
 



The Chair pointed out that following a review of media protocols in use in 
other local authorities it appeared that York was unique in not providing 
quotes from elected members. He therefore requested approval of the 
alteration in order to provide clear and open communication of council 
policy. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   i) That Council approve the revised Media 

Protocol at their meeting on 30 June 2011. 
 

ii) That Council agree to the removal of the Media 
Protocol from the Council’s Constitution. 1. 

 
REASON:                i) To ensure greater transparency and 

accountability. 
 

ii)  To ensure that future practical amendments can 
be made to the policy without disproportionate 
bureaucratic decision making 

 
  

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer recommendations to Council   
 
 

 
JP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR J ALEXANDER, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


